

No. 12-831

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

M. LEE JENNINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

HOLLY BROOME,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MAX N. PICKELSIMER
CARRIE A. WARNER
WARNER, PAYNE &
BLACK, LLP
1531 Blanding Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 799-0554

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
JORDAN ESTES
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5528
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED 4

 A. The Split Between The Decision
 Below and *Theofel* Is Outcome-
 Determinative 4

 B. The Differing Interpretations Of
 The SCA Have Real-Life
 Consequences For All E-mail Users..... 7

 C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To
 Decide The Question Presented 8

 D. The Decision Below Is Wrong On
 The Merits 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Lopez v. Pena</i> , 2013 WL 819373 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2013).....	10
<i>Mintz v. Mark Bartelstein & Assocs.</i> , 2012 WL 5391779 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	11
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 982 (2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)	5, 6
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4)(A)(i)(I)	11
18 U.S.C. § 2510(15)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)(B)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2701(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2711(2)	7
<i>RULE:</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	10
